

No. 14-6191

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA WILSON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DARIN GORDON, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, No. 3:14-CV-1492

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Gordon Bonnyman, Jr.
Christopher E. Coleman
TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER
301 Charlotte Avenue
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
Telephone: (615) 255-0331
gbonnyman@tnjustice.org
ccoleman@tnjustice.org

Samuel Brooke
Sara Zampierin
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
Telephone: (404) 521-6700
samuef.brooke@splcenter.org
sara.zampierin@splcenter.org

Jane Perkins
Elizabeth Edwards
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
101 E. Weaver St., Suite G-7
Carrboro, NC 27510
Telephone: (919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org
edwards@healthlaw.org

January 28, 2015

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background on Medicaid Prior to Passage of the Affordable Care Act.....	1
1. The Medicaid Act Ensures the Right to Apply and the Right to a Prompt Determination of Eligibility.....	2
2. The Medicaid Act and Due Process Clause Ensure the Right to a Fair Hearing on Delayed Application Determinations.	3
3. The Medicaid Act Requires the Single State Agency to Be Responsible for Administration of its Medicaid Program.	3
B. Changes to Medicaid under the Affordable Care Act.....	4
1. The Affordable Care Act Modified and Simplified the Determination of Financial Eligibility for Medicaid.....	4
2. The Affordable Care Act Modified and Streamlined the Application Process.	5
C. Tennessee Fails to Timely Modify its Application Processes to Implement the Affordable Care Act.....	7
D. Named Plaintiffs and Class Members Are Injured by Delays of Their TennCare Applications.	13
E. Procedural History of the Case.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22

ARGUMENT25

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....25

A. TennCare’s Relevant Obligations Under the Medicaid Act Are Unchanged by the Affordable Care Act.....25

B. The Statement of Interest of the United States Confirms TennCare’s Legal Obligations, and Is Owed Deference.....33

C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are the Result of TennCare’s Actions and Inactions.35

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ENTERING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.....36

A. The Federal Government Is Not A Necessary Party.....37

B. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order Does Not Subject Defendants to Inconsistent Legal Obligations.38

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ENTERING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER BECAUSE (1) PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM, (2) THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN THEIR FAVOR, AND (3) THE INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....43

IV. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED EXCEPTIONS TO THE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE.....46

A. The State’s Decision to Provide Relief to Individuals Identified by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Only, but Not to All Class Members, Does Not Moot the Case.47

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Inherently Transitory.51

C. Named Plaintiffs Did Not “Settle” Their Injunctive Claims Prior to Certification.....55

CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
ADDENDUM	62
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	62
RELEVANT STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & RULES.....	64
Statutes	64
42 U.S.C. § 1396a. State plans for medical assistance	64
42 U.S.C. § 18041. State flexibility in operation and enforcement of Exchanges and related requirements.....	64
42 U.S.C. § 18083. Streamlining of procedures for enrollment through an Exchange and State Medicaid, CHIP, and health subsidy programs	65
42 U.S.C. § 18118. Rules of construction.....	67
Regulations.....	67
42 C.F.R. § 431.10. Single State agency.....	67
42 C.F.R. § 431.242. Procedural rights of the applicant or beneficiary.	70
42 C.F.R. § 435.541. Determinations of disability.	70
42 C.F.R. § 435.907. Application.	72
42 C.F.R. § 435.908. Assistance with application and renewal.....	72
42 C.F.R. § 435.912. Timely determination of eligibility.	72
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200. Medicaid agency responsibilities.	73
Rules.....	74
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alioto v. C.I.R.</i> , 699 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2012)	38, 55
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)	1, 2, 23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	35
<i>Blankenship v. Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare</i> , 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978)	47, 48, 51
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980)	43
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993)	48, 51
<i>Carr v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 203 F.R.D. 66 (D. Conn. 2001)	26, 28
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005)	48, 49, 51
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Chao v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 540 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Chase Bank USA National Association v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Reserve Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30, 40
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Employees Association v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	21, 22

Cruz v. Farquharson,
252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001)53

Curtis v. Roob,
891 N.E.2d 577 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)41

D.T.M. ex rel. McCartney v. Cansler,
382 F. App’x 334 (4th Cir. 2010).....26

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)47

G & V. Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....44

Gawry v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
395 F. App’x 152 (6th Cir. 2010).....52

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)51

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975) 51, 52, 54

Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991).....44

Hamby v. Neel,
368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 26

Haro v. Sebelius,
747 F.3d 1099, 1110 (9th Cir. 2014).....54

K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman,
716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013).....29

Linton v. Commissioner,
779 F. Supp. 925 (M.D. Tenn. 1990), *aff’d on other grounds*, 65 F.3d
508 (6th Cir. 1995)26

Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.,
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....49

McCartney ex rel. McCartney v. Cansler,
608 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....26

McFarland v. Henderson,
307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002).....39

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)2

Olsen v. Brown,
594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010).....54

Parents League for Effective Autism Services v. Jones-Kelley,
565 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ohio 2008), *aff'd*, 339 F. App'x 542 (6th Cir.
2009).....43

Pettrey v. Enter. Title Agency, Inc.,
584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 56, 57

Phillips v. Ford Motor Co.,
435 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2006).....46

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....49

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003).....49

R.K. v. Dillenberg,
836 F. Supp. 694 (D. Ariz. 1993).....26

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....56

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....53

Rosen v. Goetz,
410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....35

Ruppert v. Principal Life Insurance Co.,
705 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013).....56

Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Systems, Inc.,
 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997) 21, 38

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)35

Smiley v. Citibank, NA,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996)34

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975)47

Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. Partnership,
 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)49

Swisher v. Brady,
 438 U.S. 204 (1978)53

Talk America Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.,
 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)35

Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.,
 498 U.S. 5 (1990)37

Tennessee Association of Health Maintenance Orgs. v. Grier,
 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)26

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 47, 52, 54

Vergos v. Gregg’s Enterprises, Inc.,
 159 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1998) 27, 28

Weiss v. Regal Collections,
 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)49

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski,
 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)25

White v. Mathews,
 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977)48

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981)49

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LAWS

26 U.S.C. § 36B4
 26 U.S.C. § 62.....4
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a2
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e).....4
 42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3.....6
 42 U.S.C. § 180315
 42 U.S.C. § 18041 5, 28
 42 U.S.C. § 18081 30, 41
 42 U.S.C. § 18083 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 18118..... 28, 30, 31, 34
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-1524
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 *passim*
 Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 89-971

STATE STATUTES AND LAWS

Tenn. Code §§ 71-5-1401 to -1424.....5
 1968 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 5512

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 431.10	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 431.220	3, 40
42 C.F.R. § 431.241	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.242	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 431.244	41, 42
42 C.F.R. § 435.541	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.603	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.906	2
42 C.F.R. § 435.907	6, 29
42 C.F.R. § 435.908	6
42 C.F.R. § 435.912	2, 3, 20, 52
42 C.F.R. § 435.930	2
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200	6, 7, 30, 34
45 C.F.R. § 155.225	10
45 C.F.R. § 155.302	7, 29
45 C.F.R. § 155.345	29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	39
Fed. R. Evid. 201	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eligibility Changes Under the ACA, 76 Fed. Reg. 51148-01 (Aug. 17, 2011).....4

Eligibility Changes Under the ACA, 77 Fed. Reg. 17144-01 (Mar. 23, 2012)..... 7, 34

Exchanges: Eligibility and Enrollment, 78 Fed. Reg. 42160-01 (July 15, 2013)..... 31, 34, 41

Fair Hearings and Appeal Processes, 78 Fed. Reg. 42160-01 (July 15, 2013).....29

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Modern Era Medicaid: Findings From A State Survey of Eligibility, Enrollment, Renewal, and Cost Sharing Policies in Medicaid and CHIP as of January 2014* (2015), available at <http://files.kff.org/attachment/report-modern-era-medicaid-findings-from-a-50-state-survey-of-eligibility-enrollment-renewal-and-cost-sharing-policies-in-medicaid-and-chip-as-of-january-2015>.....12

TennCare, *Tennessee to Go in New Direction for Medicaid Eligibility Determination System*, (Jan. 12, 2015) <http://news.tn.gov/node/13420>12
